Andy Beshear Govérnor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

February 15, 2023

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

Kent A. Chandler

Chairman

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2022-00218

> Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Transfer / Sale / Purchase / Merger)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted February 15, 2023 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director**

Budwell



FEB 15 2023 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC JOINT APPLICATION OF)	
BLUEGRASS WATER UTILITY OPERATING)	
COMPANY, LLC AND THE ELECTRIC PLANT)	
BOARD OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY FOR APPROVAL)	Case No.
OF ACQUISITION AND TRANSFER OF)	
OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL)	2022-00218
OF WASTEWATER FACILITIES SERVING)	
RANDVIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION)	
IN GRAVES COUNTY, KENTUCKY)	

VERIFIED JOINT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF ACQUISITION AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF UTILITY ASSETS

1. Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC ("Bluegrass Water"), and the Electric Plant Board of Mayfield, Kentucky d/b/a Mayfield Electric and Water Systems ("MEWS")(collectively, "Joint Applicants"), by counsel, jointly apply to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the "Commission") pursuant to KRS 278.020(6), (7), and (10) for an Order approving the acquisition of ownership, transfer, and control to MEWS of Bluegrass Water's Randview wastewater utility system and associated assets, liabilities, and customer accounts (the "Randview System") in Graves County. The proposed acquisition and transfer of ownership and control will occur, subject to the approval of the Commission and other regulatory agencies, under the terms of the accompanying, Agreement for Sale of Utility System (the "Agreement") dated August 18, 2022, by and between Bluegrass Water and MEWS. A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

*Aaron Silas Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131 *Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*David Giesel Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Dave Woodsmall Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

*Honorable John E Selent Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Honorable Kerry E Ingle Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131

*Russ Mitten Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131